
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Sue Lewis – Tel: 01303 853265 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our website 

www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Tuesday 22 September 2020 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 30 September 2020 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Virtual Zoom Meeting 

  

To: All members of the Audit and Governance Committee 
 

 
 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date and time 

shown above. The meeting will be open to the press and public and 
streamed live at bit.ly/YouTubeMeetings 
 
If members have any particular questions on the reports it would help 
the management of the meeting if they could send them in on or 
before Monday 28 August to committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk. 
Members can raise matters in the meeting of course but knowledge of 
the areas of any concern prior to its commencement will aid the 
running of the meeting. 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 30 July 2020.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://bit.ly/YouTubeMeetings


Audit and Governance Committee - 30 September 2020 

4.   Appointment of Temporary Councillor - Brenzett Parish Council 
(Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 

 Due to unforeseen circumstances Brenzett Parish Council could not meet 
the requirements of quorum at a planned parish meeting on 14th 
September 2020.  A temporary councillor was appointed by the Head of 
Paid Service under her urgency powers to act at this meeting to fulfill the 
requirements of quorum and allow the Parish Council to function. 
 

5.   Internal Audit Progress Report from the Head of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (Pages 13 - 32) 
 
 

 This report includes the summary of the work of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th 
June 2020. 
 

6.   The Audit Findings for Folkestone & Hythe District Council 2019/20 
(Pages 33 - 80) 
 
 

 Grant Thornton are required to issue a Report to those charged with 
governance, summarising the findings and conclusions of their audit work. 
They are also required by professional auditing standards to report certain 
matters before giving an opinion on the financial statements for the year 
ended 31 March 2020. 
 

7.   Statement of Accounts 2019/20 (Pages 81 - 218) 
 
 

 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) Amendments 
Regulations 2020 the council must consider and approve its Statement of 
Accounts no later than 30 November 2020. The Accounts have been 
subjected to audit, the details of which are set out in Grant Thornton’s 
Audit Findings report. 
 

8.   Review of Corporate Risk Register (Pages 219 - 230) 
 
 

 This report provides an update to the Corporate Risk Register.   
 

 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that 
[...]
te either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Held at: Zoom Virtual Meeting 
  
Date Thursday, 30 July 2020 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry (Vice-Chair), Laura Davison, 

Philip Martin (Chairman), Terence Mullard and 
Rebecca Shoob 

  
Apologies for Absence  
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Cheryl 

Ireland (Lead Accountant), Amandeep Khroud (Assistant 
Director), Sue Lewis (Committee Services Officer), Mrs 
Christine Parker (Head of Audit Partnership), Mr Chris 
Parker (Deputy Head of Audit) and Charlotte Spendley 
(Director of Corporate Services) 

  
Others Present: Paul Dossett and Mark Chang, Grant Thornton 

 
 

 
Note: Due to technical issues at the start and during the meeting for Councillor 
Philip Martin, the vice-chair, Councillor Mrs Ann Berry took the chair for the 
meeting. 
 
 

38. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Rebecca Shoob declared a voluntary announcement in that she is a 
Director of Otterpool which is mentioned in a number of the reports being 
presented. She remained in the meeting during the discussions and voting on 
all items. 
 

39. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2020 were submitted, approved 
and signed virtually by the Chairman for the evening. 
 

40. Grant Thornton - Audit progress report 
 
Paul Dossett and Mark Chang, Grant Thornton, updated members on several 
changes in approach to the report, particularly that of the changed deadlines 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Governance Committee - 30 July 2020 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

and audit of accounts for the year from the end of May 2020 to end of August 
2020, this is to reflect the Covid 19 pandemic. The Council is on target to meet 
this deadline. 
 
It was noted that a response from Council to the 18/19 accounts is due and will 
be reported to Grant Thornton in the next two weeks with a report back to 
committee. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Rebecca Shoob 
Seconded by Councillor Laura Davison and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note the Audit Progress Report. 
 
(Voting: 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

41. Internal Audit Annual report 2019-20 
 
The report provides the summary of the impact of the work of the East 
Kent Audit Partnership for the year to 31st March 2020. 
 
Particular attention was paid to the changes in respect of East Kent Housing 
and the transfer to the four councils from October 2020. The Housing Regulator 
is monitoring progress in issues related to East Kent Housing, it is anticipated 
that the follow up on Fire Safety can now be undertaken, with an update  
coming to the next meeting of the committee. 
 
A number of items have been pushed back, it is not unusual to vary the agreed 
plan, the projects pushed back were as a result of management requests, 
largely due to the transformation programme, and audits not being able to be 
accommodated. In any ordinary year the days would have been delivered in the 
year following, however  due to the pandemic and staff being deployed 
elsewhere for the first quarter of 20/21 it will now be necessary to bring a  
revised plan to committee in September. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Laura Davison 
Seconded by Councillor Terrence Mullard and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note Report AuG/20/02. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

42. Internal Audit Progress report from the Head of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership 
 
The report included the summary of the work of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 31st 
May 2020. 
 

Page 2Page 6



Audit and Governance Committee - 30 July 2020 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

Particular attention was paid to: 
 

 East Kent Housing – Tenant Health and Safety (lifts) – it was noted that 
the assurance level covers all 4 councils but Folkestone and Hythe do 
not have any issues relating to lifts. 

 Civic Centre Security - work in progress, information will be provided 
after the meeting. 

 Homelessness Review – the reason for not commencing this review in 
Quarter one was explained as the service was busy assisting the 
community and the auditors had been redeployed, The importance of 
this review was noted by members and it will be considered  at the next 
meeting as part of the revised plan. 

 
Proposed by Councillor Rebecca Shoob 
Seconded by Councillor Terrence Mullard and 
 
Resolved:  
1.  To receive and note Report AuG/20/01. 
2.  To note the results of the work carried out by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

43. Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
 
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the council 
must consider and approve its Statement of Accounts no later than 31 July 
2020. However guidance has been issued in relation to the 2019/20 
Statement of Accounts to provide greater flexibility in the preparation and 
audit of accounts due to the impacts of the global pandemic. Therefore 
Local Authorities are expected to publish draft Statement of Accounts by 
31 August and have Audited Accounts available by 30 November 2020. 
The Accounts presented are subjected to audit which is ongoing at the 
time of drafting this report. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Rebecca Shoob 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry and 
 
Resolved:  
1.  To receive and note Report AuG/20/04. 
2.  To approve the draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
 

44. Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 
 
Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 (as amended), 
local authorities are required to produce an Annual Governance 

Page 3Page 7



Audit and Governance Committee - 30 July 2020 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

Statement. This report describes the process followed and seeks approval 
for the Annual Governance Statement for the year 2019/20. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Philip Martin 
Seconded by Councillor Terrence Mullard and 
 
Resolved: 
1. To receive and note report AuG/20/03. 
2. To approve the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20. 
3. To approve the council’s corporate action plan outlined in Appendix 1 
for 2020/21. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

Page 4Page 8



 

 

          
 

 
 

 

Report Number AuG/20/06 

 

 
 

To:  Audit and Governance Committee     
Date:  30 September 2020 
Status:  Non-executive decision   
Responsible Officer: Amandeep Khroud, Assistant Director - 

Governance & Law 
 
 
SUBJECT:  APPOINTMENT OF TEMPORARY COUNCILLOR 
 
SUMMARY: Due to unforeseen circumstances Brenzett Parish Council could not 
meet the requirements of quorum at a planned parish meeting on 14th September 
2020.  A temporary councillor was appointed by the Head of Paid Service under her 
urgency powers to act at this meeting to fulfill the requirements of quorum and allow 
the Parish Council to function. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
To advise councillors that this has taken place and the Secretary of State has also 
received notification of this happening. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report AuG/20/06. 
2. To note the use by the Head of Paid Service of her urgency powers to 

make a temporary appointment to Brenzett Parish Council pursuant to 
S91 Local Government Act 1972. 

This Report will be made 
public on 22 September 
2020 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Brenzett Parish Council has a total of 5 seats for office.  Two of these seats 

have remained vacant after the conclusion of both the petition period to call 
for an election, as well as the advertising for co-option by the Parish Clerk. 
 

1.2 Of the 3 remaining councillors, 1 could not attend the September 2020 
meeting because of a family emergency.   
 

1.3 With only 2 councillors left the Parish Council could not function bec
[...]
 

 
Paul Butler  
Democratic Services and Elections Lead Specialist 
Telephone:    01303 853497 
Email:   paul.butler@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk  

 
 The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report:  
 
Correspondence with the parish clerk of Brenzett Parish Council 
 

  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

          

 Report Number AuG/20/05 
 

 
 
To:     Audit and Governance Committee   
Date:     30 September 2020   
Status:     Non-Executive Decision   
Corporate Director: Charlotte Spendley – Director – Corporate Services 

(S151)  
 
SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST 

KENT AUDIT PARTNERSHIP 
 
SUMMARY: This report includes the summary of the work of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee meeting together with 
details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th June 2020. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because:  
In order to comply with best practice, the Audit and Governance Committee should 
independently contribute to the overall process for ensuring that an effective internal control 
environment is maintained. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/20/05. 
2. To note the results of the work carried out by the East Kent Audit Partnership. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 22 September 
2020 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



  

1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee progress report, 
together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th June 2020. 

 
2. AUDIT REPORTING 
 
2.1 For each Audit review, management has agreed a report, and where appropriate, an 

Action Plan detailing proposed actions and implementation dates relating to each 
recommendation. Reports conti
[...]
hat the Council must take. 
 
Medium – A finding where the Council is in (actual or potential) breach of - or where there is a 
weakness within - its own policies, procedures or internal control measures, but which does not 
directly impact upon a strategic risk, key priority, or the operational service objective of the area 
under review.  Medium priority recommendations are likely to require remedial action within three to 
six months and are actions which the Council should take. 
 
Low – A finding where there is little if any risk to the Council or the recommendation is of a business 
efficiency nature and is therefore advisory in nature.  Low priority recommendations are suggested 
for implementation within six to nine months and generally describe actions the Council could take. 

Page 32



 

 

          

 

Report Number AuG/20/08 

 
 
To: Audit and Governance Committee    
Date: 30 September 2020 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Director of Corporate Services 
Cabinet Member: Councilor David Monk, Leader of the Council 
 
Subject:  The Audit Findings for Folkestone & Hythe District Council 

2019/20 
 
Summary: Grant Thornton are required to issue a Report to those charged with 
governance, summarising the findings and conclusions of their audit work. They are 
also required by professional auditing standards to report certain matters before 
giving an opinion on the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020. 
 
Reasons for recommendations: 
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 
a) It is responsible for considering governance matters on behalf of the Council. 
 
Recommendations: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/20/08. 

 
2. To consider & note Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings for Folkestone & 

Hythe District Council Year Ended 31 March 2020 report. 
 
3.  To approve the Letter of Representation and authorise the Chairman & 

Vice Chairman to sign the Letter on behalf of the Council. 

This Report will be made 
public on 22 September 
2020 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



  

1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 Grant Thornton are required to issue a Report to those charged with 

governance summarising the conclusion of their audit work and to report 
certain matters before giving an opinion on the financial statements for the 
year ended 31 March 2020. 

 
1.2 Their draft report ‘The Audit Findings for Folkestone & Hythe District Council’ 

from Grant Thornton is attached as Appendix 1 to this covering report.  
 
1.3 Following changes made to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 in a 

letter to authorities on 3 April 2020, the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) 
Amendments Regulations 2020 (SI 2020/404) extend the statutory audit 
deadline for 2019/20 for all local authorities and the audit must be completed 
by 30 November instead of 31 July.  

 
1.4 The audit commenced on 30 June and is substantially complete subject to a 

few final outstanding matters. Therefore, for reasons of timing, the copy of 
the Audit Findings report at Appendix 1 is a draft report. If any changes are 
required they will be outlined by Grant Thornton at the meeting on 30 
September. Based on discussions with Grant Thornton at the time of 
preparing this report no significant changes are anticipated in the final 
version. 

 
2. KEY MESSAGES 
 
2.1 The messages from of the Audit Findings Report are: 
 

i. The 2019/20 audit is substantially complete and Grant Thornton 
plans to issue an unqualified opinion on the financial statements, 
subject to satisfactory completion of outstanding matters. 
 

ii. The audit risks identified at the planning stage have all been 
reviewed, one additional financial statement risk was added to the 
original plan in respect of the Covid-19 pandemic and an audit plan 
addendum was issued in April 2020. No material adjustments have 
been identified with all other work being concluded to their 
satisfaction. 
 

iii. Grant Thornton confirm that the draft financial s
[...]
p and Council's related parties and all the related party 

relationships and transactions of which we are aware. 

xxiv. We have disclosed to you all known actual or possible litigation and claims whose effects should be considered 

when preparing the financial statements. 

Annual Governance Statement 

xxv. We are satisfied that the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) fairly reflects the Council's risk assurance and 

governance framework and we confirm that we are not aware of any significant risks that are not disclosed within 

the AGS. 

Narrative Report 

xxvi. The disclosures within the Narrative Report fairly reflect our understanding of the group and Council's financial 

and operating performance over the period covered by the financial statements. 

Approval 

The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Council’s Audit and Governance Committee at its meeting 

on 30 September 2020 

 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

Name…………………………… 

 

Position…………………………. 

 

Date……………………………. 

 

 

 

Name…………………………… 

 

Position…………………………. 

 

Date……………………………. 

 

Signed on behalf of the Group and Council 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          

Report Number AuG/20/07 

 
 
 
To:  Audit and Governance Committee    
Date:  30 September 2020 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Director of Corproate Services 
Cabinet Member: Councilor David Monk, Leader of the Council 
 
Subject:  Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
 
Summary: In accordance with the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) Amendments 
Regulations 2020 the council must consider and approve its Statement of Accounts 
no later than 30 November 2020. The Accounts have been subjected to audit, the 
details of which are set out in Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings report. 
 
Reasons for recommendations: 
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because the 
Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) Amendments Regulations 2020 require the 
council to consider and approve its Statement of Accounts no later than 30 
November, to enable publication to be made by that date. 
 
Recommendations: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/20/07. 
2. To approve the Statement of Accounts 2019/20.  

This Report will be made 
public on 22 September 
2020 

Page 81

Agenda Item 7



  

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The 2019/20 Statement of Accounts is prepared in accordance with the 

relevant Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom and the Service Reporting Code of Practice, supported by 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  

 
1.2 The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 

confirmed the details of the changes made to the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 in a letter to authorities on 3 April 2020. The Accounts 
and Audit (Coronavirus) Amendments Regulations 2020 (SI 2020/404) 
extend the statutory audit deadline for 2019/20 for all local authorities. 

 
 The council must comply with the provisions of the Accounts and Audit 

(Coronavirus) Amendments Regulations 2020. Concerning the signing, 
approval and publication of the Statement of Accounts:-  

 
i) The responsible financial officer must, no later than 31 August 2020, 

sign and date the statement of accounts and certify that it presents a 
true and fair view of the financial position of the council at the end of 
the financial year and of the council’s income and expenditure for that 
year. The Director of Corporate Services in her role as Chief Finance 
Officer, signed and dated the accounts on 18 June 2020. 

 
ii) The council must, no later than 30 November 2020, consider and 

approve the statement of accounts by way of resolution. The accounts 
are submitted for consideration and approval under this Agenda. 

 
iii) Following approval by this Committee, the person presiding at the 

Committee must sign and date the statement of accounts. 
 

iv) No later than 30 November 2020, the council must publish its 
statement of accounts (including the annual governance statement 
and narrative statement) together with any certificate or opinion 
entered by the auditor. 

 
2. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 
 
2.1 The draft Statement of Accounts were presented to the Committee at its 

meeting on 30th July 2020, at which time external audit was underway. The 
external audit is substantially complete at the time of writing this report and 
there have been no material changes to the financial statements, subject to 
a few final outstanding matters. 

 
2.2 Details of minor changes to disclosure notes are enclosed in Grant 

Thornton’s Audit Findings Report presented at this meeting. 
 

3. AUDIT OF THE ACCOUNTS 
 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) Amendments Regulations 2020 

require the statement of accounts for 2019/20 to be prepared by 31 August 
and the audit completed by 30 November. 

Page 82



  

3.2 The Finance team have worked extremely hard since March and managed 
to publish the draft accounts on the 18th June, well ahead of the revised 
statutory deadline of 31st August.   

 
3.3 Grant Thornton’s audit team have been on site since the 30th June and the 

audit of the accounts is in its final stages at the time of preparing this report. 
Their Audit Findings Report will be presented for consideration at this 
meeting. 

 
3.4 The copy of the accounts at Appendix 1 has been updated to reflect known 

changes to disclosure notes arising from the audit findings, but for reasons 
of timing it does not include the final audit opinion. An updated version of 
Appendix 1 will be circulated to Members either before the meeting on 30 
September (if available) or at the meeting, highlighting any further changes 
made. This is the version that Members will be asked to approve.  

 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 The Committee is asked to approve the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 

in accordance with the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) Amendments 
Regulatio
[...]
side for liabilities of uncertain timing or amount that have been 
incurred. 
 
Public Works Loans Board - A government agency which provides longer term loans to 
the public sector at interest rates only slightly higher than those at which the government 
itself can borrow. 
  
Remuneration – all sums paid to or receivable by an employee and sums due by way of 
expenses allowances and the money value of any other benefits received other than in cash 
(excludes employer pension contributions). 
 
Reserves - The general capital and revenue balances of the council.  There are two types 
of reserves which might be described as either available or not available to finance 
expenditure. Revenue reserves which result from monies being set aside or surpluses or 
delayed expenditure can be spent or earmarked at the discretion of the council (e.g. General 
Fund and HRA General Reserves).  The capital receipts reserve is also available to the 
extent allowed for by statute.  However, other capital reserves are not available to meet 
expenditure, e.g. the capital adjustment account. 
 
Revenue Expenditure - The day-to-day running costs of services including salaries, 
running expenses and capital charges 
 

Page 217



 

 

 

Page 218



 

 

          

Report Number AuG/20/09 
 

 
To:  Audit & Governance     
Date:  30 September 2020 
Status:  Non key decision    
Head of service: Charlotte Spendley, Director – Corporate Services 

– Section 151 Officer 
Cabinet Member: Cllr David Monk, Leader of the Council  
  
SUBJECT:  REVIEW OF CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
SUMMARY: This report provides an update to the Corporate Risk Register.   
 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
It is essential that the Committee regularly review the Risk Register to consider 
progress made against agreed actions, and consider the key risks faced by the 
organisation. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note the updated Corporate Risk Register. 

This Report will be made 
public on 22 Septem
[...]

(financially and resources) during height of 
first wave of pandemic.  Resources 
deployed to priority areas e.g. Area 
Offices, Environmental Protection Officers 
etc.  Business Continuity Plans.  3 3 9 Treat

Update to MTFS to be undertaken.  
Recovery Plan work underway with 
lessons learnt & steps for future.  
Revision to 2020/21 Budget.  Cashflow 
monitoring. 

March 20 & 
ongoing 2 2 4

P
age 228



Matrix - Corporate Risk Register

C4 - Financial Uncertainty
C7 - Key Partner Capacity

C2 - Shortage of Skills C10 - Non-Compliance
C5 - Brexit C13 - Landlord Service Failure

C12 - FCW ESIF regulations C6 - Competing demands

C11 - Reputational Risks
C14 - COVID -19

C1-Organisational Instability
C3 - Otterpool Park delivery
C9 - Complexity of Projects

C8 - Transformation

Minor (1) Moderate (2) Significant (3) Severe (4)

Li
ke

lih
oo

d

Impact

Very Likely (4)

Likely (3)

Unlikely (2)

Rare (1)

P
age 229



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Appointment of Temporary Councillor - Brenzett Parish Council
	5 Internal Audit Progress Report from the Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership
	6 The Audit Findings for Folkestone & Hythe District Council 2019/20
	2019.20 LG Audit Findings Report - FHDC - final
	App 2 Letter of Representation 201920

	7 Statement of Accounts 2019/20
	App 1 Draft SoA 2019-20 (v1)

	8 Review of Corporate Risk Register
	Risk Register Corporate RR AaG Sept 2020
	Register
	Matrix





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Held at: Virtual Zoom Meeting 
  
Date Wednesday, 30 September 2020 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry (Vice-Chair), Laura Davison, 

Philip Martin (Chairman), Terence Mullard and 
Rebecca Shoob 

  
Apologies for Absence None 
  
Officers Present:  Paul Butler (Elections Manager), Kate Clark (Case Officer 

- Committee Services), Cheryl Ireland (Lead Accountant), 
Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), Mrs Christine 
Parker (Head of Audit Partnership), Mr Chris Parker 
(Deputy Head of Audit), Charlotte Spendley (Director of 
Corporate Services) and Jemma West (Committee 
Service Specialist) 

  
Others Present: Paul Dossett and Marc Chang (Grant Thornton) 

 
 
 

45. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

46. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2020 were submitted and approved.  
The Chairman, Councillor Martin, indicated that his electronic signature could 
be added to the minutes.   
 

47. Appointment of Temporary Councillor - Brenzett Parish Council 
 
Due to unforeseen circumstances Brenzett Parish Council could not meet the 
requirements of quorum at a planned parish meeting on 14 September 2020. A 
temporary councillor was appointed by the Head of Paid Service under her 
urgency powers to act at this meeting to fulfil the requirements of quorum and 
allow the Parish Council to function. 
 
Report AuG/20/06 advised committee members that this had taken place and 
the Secretary of State had also received notification of this happening. 
 



Audit and Governance Committee - 30 September 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

It was confirmed that District Councillor Tony Hills had been temporarily 
appointed to Brenzett Parish Council.  At the meeting that he attended, one 
vacant seat was filled by co-option.  One vacancy still exists.  The Parish 
Council are now quorate. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry  
Seconded by Councillor Rebecca Shoob and  
 
RESOLVED:   
1. To receive and note report AuG/20/06. 
2. To note the use by the Head of Paid Service of her urgency powers to 
make a temporary appointment to Brenzett Parish Council pursuant to 
S91 Local Government Act 1972. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

48. Internal Audit Progress Report from the Head of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership 
 
Report AuG/20/05 included a summary of the work of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee meeting 
together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30 June 2020. 
 
Mr Chris Parker, Deputy Head of Audit, presented this report to members 
highlighting the five main topics.  The pandemic has had an impact on the audit 
team’s work with some deferrals on audits in the plan.   
 
Members noted further points:  
 

 Climate change.  Background work on this had started prior to the 
pandemic and the plan is that this topic will be part of the audit plan for 
2021/22.   

 Creditors Duplicate Testing.  This is regular work carried out to check for 
duplicate payments, feedback is then provided to the Finance Team.   

 EKH Tenants’ Health and Safety.  There were a high number of 
compliance issues, however improvements and mitigation measures are 
in place.   From 1 October 2020 EKH services will be brought back in-
house.  A detailed compliance report will be  presented to the Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee and members of this committee, Audit & 
Governance, have asked if they could also see the report. 

 Emergency Planning & Business Continuity.  This was deferred due to 
lockdown and officer deployment elsewhere.   

 Dog Enforcement and Otterpool Park Governance.  These topics show 
zero actual days due to a delay in finalising reports which were 
completed after 30 June 2020, the time spent will be reflected in the next 
report.     

 EKH – Tenancy & Right to Buy Fraud.  This is work being undertaken 
across the four councils using Ashford Borough Council’s counter-fraud 
team expertise as a pilot  The pilot being commenced was delayed by 



Audit and Governance Committee - 30 September 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

the agreement needing to cover GDPR and is required to be signed by 
all four councils and due the C19 redeployment of staff.    

 Follow-up of Audit Report Action plans is an essential part of the audit 
process.  Any follow-ups will be reported back to this committee.  
Recommendations are usually followed-up after three to six months of 
the initial audit, depending upon the priority risk rating and proposed 
completion date that has been agreed. 

 
Proposed by Councillor Rebecca Shoob  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/20/05. 
2. To note the results of the work carried out by the East Kent Audit 
Partnership. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

49. The Audit Findings for Folkestone & Hythe District Council 2019/20 
 
Grant Thornton were required to issue a Report to those charged with 
governance, summarising the findings and conclusions of their audit work. They 
were also required by professional auditing standards to report certain matters 
before giving an opinion on the financial statements for the year ended 31 
March 2020. 
 
Mr Paul Dossett and Mr Marc Chang from Grant Thornton presented the report; 
the audit findings and the financial statement respectively. They highlighted 
certain areas within the report:   
 

 Significant audit risks assessment 

 Going concern assessment 

 Value for Money 2019/20 
 
Also highlighted was Value for Money 2018/19, looking at East Kent Housing.  It 
was identified that the poor outcomes for 2018/19 had been addressed and that 
robust arrangements were put in place for 2019/20.  Consideration given to 
contract and member reports along with officer focus.   
 
The Grant Thornton representatives were keen to point out that the District’s 
Finance Team had been extremely co-operative and thanked them for this.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry  
Seconded by Councillor Rebecca Shoob and  
 
RESOLVED:  
1. To receive and note Report AuG/20/08. 
2. To consider & note Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings for Folkestone & 
Hythe District Council Year Ended 31 March 2020 report. 



Audit and Governance Committee - 30 September 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

3. To approve the Letter of Representation and authorise the Chairman 
and Vice Chairman to sign the Letter on behalf of the Council. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

50. Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
 
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) Amendments 
Regulations 2020 the council must consider and approve its Statement of 
Accounts no later than 30 November 2020. The Accounts have been subjected 
to audit, the details of which are set out in Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings 
report. 
 
Members referred to figures within long and short term borrowing which related 
to the purchase of land at Otterpool Park.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Rebecca Shoob  
Seconded by Councillor Terry Mullard  
 
RESOLVED:  
1. To receive and note Report AuG/20/07. 
2. To approve the Statement of Accounts 2019/20. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

51. Review of Corporate Risk Register 
 
Report AuG/20/09 provided an update to the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
Charlotte Spendley, Director of Corporate Services, highlighted the key 
changes to the Register, along with a new risks identified for Covid-19 
pandemic and Brexit/wider market conditions.   
 
It was noted by members that Climate change is not a specific risk although it is 
referenced.  Climate change could be a consideration to be included in the 
Register.   
 
Members asked how risks in the Register are determined.  Factors for inclusion 
involve judgement based on focusing on strategic areas within the Council, 
consideration of Cabinet and Council decisions and regular discussions on 
emerging risks at CLT.   
 
It was noted that the titles of the scoring section in the Corporate Risk Register 
contain an error.  In this respect a corrected Register will be circulated to 
members.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry  
Seconded by Councillor Rebecca Shoob and  
 
RESOLVED:  



Audit and Governance Committee - 30 September 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

To receive and note the updated Corporate Risk Register.   
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 


